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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Southern Division

FADWA SAFAR, *

Plaintiff, *
V. Case No.: GJH-16-3277

CORIZON, INC., etal.,

Defendants.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

MEMORANDUM OPINION

Plaintiff Fadwa Safar allegesahher federal and state cotgiional rights were violated
by Defendants Corizon Health, Iramd Nurse Mojisola Adeyemi when she suffered severe pain
and distress because she wasgiven a breastpump to relieeagorged breasts during a three-
day detention at the Prince @ge’s County Detention CenteZurrently pending before the
Court is Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judagnt, ECF No. 70, whicRlaintiff opposed, ECF
No. 71. No hearing is necessaBgeloc. R. 105.6 (D. Md. 2016). For the following reasons,

Defendants’ Motion for Summadudgment is granted part and denied in part.

BACKGROUND?
A. Plaintiff Fadwa Safar’'s Experience
Plaintiff Fadwa Safar came to the United 8sarom Iraq in 2008 to escape religious
persecution. ECF No. 71-3 1. In May 2013, gé&ree birth to her third and youngest chidl.
2. To complete her naturaltean application, Safar had soughtetter of good standing from

local police departmentkd. § 5. However, after she went to the Prince George’s County Police

! These facts are either undisputediexved in the light most favorable to the Plaintiff as the non-moving party.
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Department on December 23, 2016, six months aftemgbirth, she was arrested pursuant to a
mistaken arrest warrant and, early in the morning on December 24, 2016, was taken to Prince
George’s County’s Adult Diention Center (ADC)Id. 11 5-6, 9. The arrest warrant stemmed
from a mistake made a year earlier when a etaiisread its sales data and alleged that Safar
had engaged in credit card fratdl. § 6. Although the retailer witlrew its allegation against
Safar hours after making it, no steps weketeto cancel the related arrest warréhGafar
remained incarcerated for three days until she wiastalappear before a judge after Christmas,
at which point the case against her was dismigdefl§ 6, 10. She was still breast-feeding her
youngest child at the time of this arrdst.q 6.

Safar was confused and scared, and givanhdie is a refugee who had previously
escaped a “tyrannical regime,” she acutelytfedt stress of beingrasted without causéd. § 8.

By the time she was taken to ADC, she had not expressed milk in almost 24 hours, which caused
her breasts to painfully engm because she was lactatiltg . 12. Engorgement results from
unrelieved normal breast fullness. ECF No. 71-6.&s the milk volume increases within the

milk producing tissues and is not removed adequately, pressure bailds)g fluid and other

milk components to leak intte surrounding tissues (“edemdd. As fluid shifts from the milk

ducts into the tissues, the bredstsome swollen, hardened, and ried.

When her intake photo was taken, Safar&salsts were in paifCF No. 71-3 15, and
the photo shows her clutching them, ECF No67 &he told the corrections officer taking her
photo that her breasts hurt because she ndedegress milk. ECF No. 71-3 1 16. The officer
responded, “this is not my jobld. The corrections officers amdedical staff responsible for
intake all work in the same o, ECF No. 71-4, and a sign hamgshe facility stating, “If you

are ill notify an officer or a nurse,” ECF No. 70-11 at 2, 7.



Safar became increasingly stressed by the gm@ihused an ADC phométhin earshot of
the intake staff, ECF No. 71-4, to call hemity for help, ECF Nos. 71-3 1 17, 71-7 at 2-3. She
spoke to her sister-in-law, Basma Zaibidr.Zaiber had lived in the United States longer than
Safar and is naturally more assertidk.Zaiber told Safar not to worry because she would take
care of getting her help exprasgimilk. ECF No. 71-7 at 3. Whil8afar continued to seek help
from within ADC, she understood that her sistelaw was also tryingo get someone at ADC
to help her relieve her pain. ECF No. 71-3 1 1& &bproached other corrections officers in the
intake area—the same room where her photetaiken and where she used the phone—and told
them she needed help “to take the milk old.”f 19. The officers responded that they could not
do anything to heldd.

At this point, more than one correctiorfiaer had dismissed Safar’s requests for help,
leading her to feel helpless. ECF No. 71-3 T 2@ertthese interactions with ADC staff, Safar
met with Defendant Mojisola Adeyemiliaensed practice nurse (LPN) who works for
Defendant Corizon and is responsible for medittake screenings aimates. ECF No. 71-3
22. While Adeyemi asked Safar standard intake tgpress Safar interrupted to tell her that she
had pain and a burning sensation in her breasts. ECF No. 71-3 1 24. Adeyemi responded by
directing her to take a pregmzy test. ECF No. 71-3 1 25. Adeyemi asked Safar when her last
menstrual period was; and Safar responded tleatlishnot know because she gave birth in May
2013 and was breastfeeding. ECF No. 71- 3 1 28. However, Adeyemi made a notation—
inconsistent with Safar’s recollection of tl@ecounter—that Safarlast period was in May
2013. ECF No. 71-9 at 1. Adeyemi knows that breastihg inhibits menstrual periods, ECF No.
71-2 at 3, but assumed that a delay in an tefsanenstrual period is not cause for concern

because she is aware of oteuations where it is normal for a young woman to not have a



regular period, including during use of certborms of contraception, ECF No. 70-7 at 11-12.
Adeyemi wrote “no” next to the intake formgmestion “Recent major surgical history or
hospitalization within the pagear?” ECF No. 71-9 at 1. Whé&deyemi asked Safar if she was
on any medications or had any allergies, Safamagéerrupted to say that she had pain in her
breast and needed help expressing brakstBCF No. 71-3 | 27. Although Safar was
experiencing physical distredsring the medical screenimngge e.q.ECF No. 71-3 § 23-24,
there are no notations on herdial intake form regarding her pain or Adeyemi’s observation
of her physical condition.

Adeyemi does not recall performing Safar’'s medical intake, ECF No. 71-2 at 4, but she
denies that she would have ignored Safealsfor help, ECF No. EENo. 70-7 at 19. In a
similar instance, when a lactating woman advised Adeyemi that she was in pain and needed
medical assistance, she reclassified the inmaettee medical unit for care. ECF No. 70-7 at 16.
At the end of Safar’s medical screening, Safas in excruciating pain. ECF No. 71-3 1 29. She
signed a document, which she does not remesigeing, acknowledging &t she had provided
information to Adeyemild. Above the signature line on the fortrsays, “It has been told and
shown to me in writing what to do if | get siakile | am in this facity.” ECF No. 70-4 at 2.
Nonetheless, Safar claims that she never |elainoen ADC or Corizon staff about procedures
for requesting medical assance. ECF No. 71-3  34.

After Adeyemi finished screening other inngt8afar tried again to request Adeyemi’s
help. ECF No. 71-3 1 30. Safar told Adeyemi t#ta¢ needed help and that, at the suggestion of
another inmate, she had tried appd hot water to her breasts libat did not relieve her pain.
ECF No. 71-3 1 20, 30. Adeyemi responded thatgh@ot have experience in that area. ECF

No. 71-3 1 30.



After these fruitless attempts to get he&dpfar was demoralized. ECF No. 71-3  31. She
was then transferred to a lockeell. ECF No. 71-3 § 32. Frothat point on, she relied on her
family to get her help. ECF No. 71-3  35. $afaister-in-law, Basm Zaiber, came to the
detention center with Safar’s criminal defeast®rney and spoke with a corrections officer
sitting at the reception desk. ECF No. 71-7 dtley explained that Safar was in physical
distress and needed a breastpump but were tolthin&dcility did not have one and that Zaiber
could not bring her one because a breastpwowydd not be allowed into the facilitid. The
corrections officer told Zaiber that she couldhtaxt the medical unit for further assistance. ECF
No. 71-7 at 6. Zaiber then repeatedlyl@adlthe medical unit on December 24 andl@5ECF
No. 71-13. The first time Zaiber called the medimait, she explained thaer sister-in-law was
incarcerated, in pain, and needed a breastpumip.NEC 71-7 at 7. Zaibdelt that the woman
answering the phone was disintéegis—she did not even ask f8afar's name—and that nothing
would be done to resolve Safar’s isslae.7—8. The next time Zaiber called, she spoke with a
different person who told her “I don’t think I\wwaanyone complaining or crying” in response to
Zaiber’s plea that someone help relieve Safaaisn. ECF No. 71-7 at 8lo one in the medical
unit contacted Safar in response&taber’s calls. ECF No. 71-3 { 36.

On December 26, 2016, when Safar was released from custody around 4:30pm, her
breasts had been engorged and causing hergahgsstress for approximately 56 hours. ECF
No. 71-3 § 37. As fluid accumulates in the breastre pressure is placed on the milk producing
tissue, making removal of breastmilk more diffiqtimilk stasis”), andcausing unrelieved pain.
ECF No. 71-5 at 6. Because she could not expnd&swvhile incarcerated, Safar suffered milk
stasisld. After her incarceration, Safar was ablentose her baby for a brief period, but “a

combination of reduced flow, nauseadgsychological blockage” led her to stap.She had



breastfed her other children until they were eaaiyears old without incident, and she planned
to continue to breastfeed her youngest child dngtiturned two. ECF & 71-3 § 3. But after her
incarceration she was unable to continue feedargson as she had planned, which caused her
great distress. ECF No. 71-3 1 38.

B. Defendant Corizon’s Policies

In general, when an inmate is broughthe Prince George’s County ADC, a Corizon
nurse interviews the inmate before she is takemcell. ECF No. 70-5 & Corizon nurses ask a
series of standardized questions, perform tesi$,0bserve an inmate’s condition during medical
screenings but do not do physical examinati&@: No. 70-7 at 6—7. Female inmates are asked
about their menstrual cycle and required to @lpeegnancy test, but the medical intake form
does not include questions about lactateeECF No. 70-7 at 6 & 11. When the medical intake
form is complete, a printout @ovided to the inmate toview and sign after confirming the
accuracy of the information. ECF No. 70-7 8-9.

ADC and Corizon have a policy by which intea may be provided with outside medical
devices. ECF No. 70-5 at 5. An inmate or third ypaen come in with the device, or an inmate
may request one during the medical screerthgihen the medical administrator or medical
director determines whether the request is legitimdteECF No. 70-8 at 3When medical staff
is advised by an inmate that a family membethod party is bringinghe medical device to the
Detention Center, the medical provider infer@orizon’s administrative assistant who is
bringing the device and then conpesds with the doctor and theeblth Services Administrator.
ECF No. 70-9 at 2—-3. The assistant then contaextarity by telephone dremail for approval of
the device. ECF No. 70-9 at$ege als&CF No. 70-8 at 5. When tlassistant is not working,

the Director of Nursing coverntacting security about mediaidvices. ECF No. 70-9 at 5.



In addition to allowing outside medical devidat the facility, Corizon also maintains
an inventory of medical deviceSCF No. 70-8 at 3; ECF No. 70-9 at 4. If an inmate requires a
specific medical device that is not available atfiwility, Corizon willorder it for the inmate.

Id. Corizon contends that inmatkave been provided with breastpumps in the past. ECF No. 71-
1 at 3. Corizon’s corporate designee testified tte has seen inmate medical records with
notations referencing that the inmate is bfeasting, and he has selereastmilk in the ADC

freezer. ECF No. 71-1 at 3—4.

Finally, cells are outfitted with an intercormathitransmits directly to the guard station
within the housing unit. ECFd 70-11 8. The intercom aktlguard’s station does not stop
ringing until a guard answers the c#dl. The guards have sick-call forms at their station and can
provide them to any inmate who requests rmadattention ECF No. 701 { 9. If a detainee
calls the guard’s station and states that sheksasiin pain, it is ADC policy for the guard to

either provide the detainee with a sick call sligransport the detainee to the medical udit.

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Summary judgment is proper if there are rsues of material fact and the moving party
is entitled to judgment as a matter of l&@elotex Corp. v. Catret477 U.S. 317, 322 (1986);
Francis v. Booz, Allen & Hamilton, Ing152 F.3d 299, 302 (4th Cir. 2006). A material fact is
one that “might affect the outconoé the suit under the governing lavspriggs v. Diamond
Auto Glass42 F.3d 179, 183 (4th Cir.2001) (quotidgderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inet77 U.S.
242, 248, (1986)). A dispute of material fact isydigenuine” if sufficient evidence favoring the
non-moving party exists for the trier @tdt to return a verdict for that parnderson477 U.S.
at 248-49. However, the nonmoving party “cannetitg a genuine issoé material fact

through mere speculation or the builgiof one inference upon anotheB&ale v. Hardy769



F.2d 213, 214 (4th Cir.1985). The Court may rely on only facts supparted record, not
simply assertions in the pleadings, to fulfill itgfirmative obligation . . . to prevent ‘factually
unsupported claims or defenses’ from proceeding to tkalty v. Graves—Humphreys C818
F.2d 1126, 1128 (4th Cir.1987). When ruling amation for summary judgment, “[tlhe
evidence of the non-movant is to be believed,ahgistifiable inferences are to be drawn in
[her] favor.” Andersond77 U.S. at 255.
[I. DISCUSSION

The Eighth Amendment’s prohibition agaimsuel and unusual punishment was made
applicable to the States bye Fourteenth Amendmertistelle v. Gambld29 U.S. 97, 101
(1976). Among other indignities,étEighth Amendment forbids punishment that involves “the
unnecessary and wanton infliction of pai@fegg v. Georgia428 U.S. 153, 173 (1976). The
Supreme Court has made clear that “deliberatiéf@rence to serious medical needs of prisoners
constitutes the unnecessary and wanton infliabiopain proscribed by the Eighth Amendment.”
Estelle 429 U.S. at 104 (internal citations omitted).

Based on three theories, Plaintiff claims thafendants were delibagely indifferent to
her serious medical need in violation of ttifeenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution and
Article 24 of the Marylandeclaration of Right$ First, Plaintiff alleges that Adeyemi was
deliberately indifferent when slikd nothing after Safar told hereskwvas in pain and needed to
express breastmilk. Although Plaintiff acknowledges that Defendant Corizon cannot be held
liable under aespondeat superidheory for Adeyemi’s alleged viations of Safar’'s Fourteenth

Amendment rights, she alleges that Corizalieitsle for Adeyemi’s purported violations of

2Article 24 and the Fourteenth Amément of the U.S. Constitution are cned as parallel with each other.”
Robles v. Prince George’s Ct§02 F.3d 262, 272 (4th Cir. 2002).
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Maryland law underespondeat superiotSecond, Plaintiff claims that Corizon’s policy or
custom regarding providing breastpumps toates caused Adeyemi’s deliberate indifference.
Finally, Plaintiff alleges that Dendant Corizon was deliberatehydifferent by failing to train its
staff on providing breastpumps to lactating im@sa Defendants seek summary judgment on each
of Plaintiff’'s claims. For the msons discussed below, fact ssyreclude summary judgment on
whether Adeyemi was deliberately indifferent, mdufficient facts support Plaintiff’'s policy or
custom and failure to train theories such fhatendants are entitldd summary judgment on
those claims.
A. Deliberate Indifference: Adeyemi’s lack of action

A defendant is deliberately indifferent to mmate’s serious medical needs in violation
of the Fourteenth Amendment of the UCRnstitution and Article 24 of the Maryland
Declaration of Rights if the dendant “acted or failed to adespite his knowledge of a
substantial risk of harmFarmer v. Brennan511 U.S. 825, 833 (1994). A deprivation must be
“sufficiently serious™o trigger liability,id. at 834, but Defendants hdrave conceded that the
need to express breastmilk is an objectively seriously medical condition wétirimer’s
meaning.SeeECF No. 70-1 at 20-22. Still, for liability @ttach, a prison official must have “a
state of mind more blameworthy than hggnce.” 511 U.S. at 835. Though “deliberate
indifference is more than mere negligence,” iféss than acts or omissions done for the very
purpose of causing harm or with knowledge that harm will ressdirito v. Stansberyg41 F.
3d 219, 226 (4th Cir. 2016) (internal citations ongijte¢ Whether an official had the requisite
knowledge is a question of fact subject to dertration in the usual ways, and a factfinder may

conclude that the official knew af substantial risk from the mefact that it was obvious.” 511

3 Respondeat superidiability does attach for violations of the Maryland Declaration of Ridbif3ino v. Davis
354 Md. 18, 51 (MD Ct. of App. 1999).



U.S. at 826. “[A] prison official’s failure to spond to an inmate’s known medical needs raises
an inference of deliberate indifference to those ne&itstito v. Stansberyg41 F. 3d 219, 226
(4th Cir. 2016) (internal citations omitted) (denying summary judgment where record showed
that prison doctor knew gfiaintiff’'s diabetes but denied him insulirgge also Goebert v. Lee
County 510 F.3d 1312, 1327-28, 1331 (11th Cir. 2007) (denying summary judgment where a
jury could find that disregarding pregnantnate’s complaint that she was leaking fluid
constituted deliberate indifference).

Whether Adeyemi knew that Safar wagphysical distress and needed to express
breastmilk but recklessly chosedo nothing is, at the very leastdisputed issue that must be
left to a jury. Safar recalls b in physical distress during ik&and asking for Adeyemi’s help
at least four timedd. She remembers that Adeyemi did nothing to relieve her p&lR.No. 71-
3 1 30. Despite Safar’s physical condition arguests for help, Adeyemi did not ask follow-up
guestions; she did not make any notations abdatr'Sgain on the medical intake form; she did
not explain the process for requesting medicsistance or obtaining a medical device; and she
did not take any steps totgeafar access to a breastpugeyemi took no action even though
she testified that in a similar instance, whdactating woman advised her that she was in pain
and needed medical assistance, she reclastitggdmate to the medical unit for care. ECF No.
70-7 at 16. Adeyemi simply does not recall $afmedical intake and cannot specifically
dispute Safar’s recollection. ECF No. 71-2 at 4.duld be reasonable for a jury to conclude that
Safar remembers these events, while Adeyemi does not, because for Safar they were painful and

frustrating while for Adeyemi they were routindewing the facts in the light most favorable to
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Safar, this evidence establishes that Adeyfaited to respond to Safar's known medical needs
and raises an inference of delibr indifference to those need3cintq 841 F. 3d at 226.

To be sure, a jury might also find that Aéeyi was only negligent and that her failure to
help Safar access a breastpump was not the cfglétiberate indifference. As Defendants point
out, Adeyemi’s practice is to accurately contglthe medical intake form based on the
information provided by the inmate. ECF N®-7 at 19. And Safar signed a document
acknowledging that she had been told what to dbéfgot sick while at ADC. ECF No. 70-4 at
2; ECF No. 71-3 1 29. Thus, a factfinder coddésm Safar’s testimompot credible, choosing
instead to believe that Adeyemi did not ¢ a notation about Safar’s need to express
breastmilk on the medical intake form because Safar never sufficiently communicated this
request. However, that certascts support Adeyemi’s version @fents simply does not entitle
Defendants to summary judgment; instead, hehere other facts support Safar’s claim, it only
means that genuine issues of material fact remain.

Defendants’ argument that summary judgrnis warranted because Safar never
specifically asked for a breastpump is unpersa$during their encounter, Safar told Adeyemi
that she had given birth six months prior, that she was breastfeeding, that her breasts were in
pain, that she had a “problem” with her breasts bez#ey were “filled wth the milk,” and that
she needed help removing the milk. ECF Ne37Al 25, 27, 28. Defendants’ view that a prison
official can be held liable for deliberate indiffae only if an inmate uses a magic word (in this

case, breastpump) is inconsistefith precedent and common serSee511 U.S. at 842

4 Even if jurors deem Safar’s testimony that she reqdesteyemi’s help four timesot credible, other evidence
exists from which they could conclude that Adeyemi deltberately indifferent. For example, Safar told Adeyemi
that she did not know when her last menstrual period was because she gave birth in May 2013 and was
breastfeeding. ECF No. 71-28. Instead of clarifying whether Safaould need access to a breastpump, Adeyemi
made the inaccurate notation on the medical intake foatr&far’s last period was in May 2013. ECF No. 71- 3
28. Moreover, a jury could find that Adeyemi “knew of a substantial risk from the veryh#dt was obvious,”

511 U.S. at 826, because Safar looked like she was incahgsstress. ECF No. 71-6 (Safar's intake photo shows
her clutching her breasts in pain).

11



(“whether an official had the gaiisite knowledge is a questionfatt subject to demonstration
in the usual ways, including inference fromcamstantial evidence”). The unreasonableness of a
magic-words approach is particularly on displayhis case where the Piff is a refugee who
speaks English as a second language, ECF N8.Y71, was under the stress of a mistaken
arrest,id. ¥ 8, was experiencing sidgicant physical painid. { 15, felt helpless after ADC
corrections officers denied her heig, { 20, and still managed to seek help from Adeyemi, ECF
No. 71-3 11 23-30.

Defendants attempt unsuccessfully, at thagstin the litigationto shift blame for
Safar’s injury onto the Plaintiff bggsserting that her “failure to aaffirmatively to seek medical
care following her medical intakereening is an intervening causther claimed injury.” ECF
No. 70-1 at 23. This defense fails because ¢ihestion of whether causation is proximate or
superseding is a matterltve resolved by the juryMcGuiness v. Brink's Inc60 F. Supp. 2d
496, 498 (D. Md. 1999) (applying Maryland law). “®@ril the evidence aqalead to no other
conclusion, can the matter” of causati‘be decided as a matter of lawd’ At the point when
Safar stopped asking for help herself, she knewhbr sister-in-law waseeking help on her
behalf. ECF No. 71-3 1 17-18; ECF No. 71-7 at 2-3.&talid in fact try toget Safar help after
Safar’'s medical intake but was also unsssbtd. ECF No. 71-7 at 6; ECF No. 71-13.

In sum, genuine disputes of mater@ttf remain regarding whether Adeyemi was
deliberately indifferent to Safa serious medical need, abéfendants’ motion for summary
judgment will be denied on Plaintiff's FourtderAmendment claim as to Defendant Adeyemi

and Plaintiff’'s Maryland Deadlration of Rights claims ae both Defendants.
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B. Deliberate Indifference: Policy or Custom

Next the Court must determine if summarggment is appropriate on Plaintiff's claim
that a Corizon policy, or lack thereof, cau§adar’'s constitutional geivation of adequate
medical care. “Although the ‘principles of 8 1983ipp-maker liability were articulated in the
context of suits brought agaimstnicipalities and othhdocal government defendants,’ they ‘are
equally applicable to a private corporation agtimder color of law when an employee exercises
final policymaking authority concerning an actitvat allegedly causesdeprivation of federal
rights™ Brondas v. Corizon Health, Inc¢Z;14-CV-00369, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71921 at *12-
13 (W.D.Va. June 3, 2015) (citirustin v. Paramount Parks, Ind.95 F.3d 715, 728 (4th Cir.
1999). Corizon has not disputed tivaproviding medical servicds pre-trial detainees it was
acting under color of lawsee also Fields v. Corizon Health, 490 Fed. Appx. 174, 181-182
(11th Cir. 2012) (finding that private entity piding medical services to inmates served a state
function and could be held liable under 8§ 198&tale v. Camden County Correctional Facility,
318 F.3d 575, 581 (3rd Cir. 2003) (“It is undisputieat [New Jersey’s Prison Health Services,
PHS] was acting under color of state law whepravided medical services to [an inmate]”).
Thus, the Court will analyze Coriats liability as it would the liabity of a municipal employer.

“An official policy often refers to formal tes or understandings that are intended to, and
do, establish fixed plans of amti to be followed under similar circumstances consistently and
over time.”Semple v. City of Moundsvill295, F.3d 708, 712 (4th Cir. 1999) (internal citations
omitted). However, a policy may arise outside of “formal decisonmaking channels” if “a
practice is so ‘persistent and widespread’ andosrmanent and well settled as to constitute a
‘custom or usage’Carter v. Morris 164 F.3d 215, 218 (4th Cir. 1999) (quotignell v. Dep't.

of Soc. Servs436 U.S. 659, 691 (1978)). “It does not matf¢he policy was duly enacted or
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written down, nor does it matter if the policy cousssggressive intervention into a particular
matter or a hands-off approaci&lisson v. Indiana Dep't of Corr849 F.3d 372, 379 (7th Cir.
2017),cert. denied Corr. Med. 8&s., Inc. v. Glissonl38 S. Ct. 109 (20173ee also Long v.

Cty. of Los Angele€t42 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2006k distinguishing between “episodic
exercises of discretion,” 195 F.atl712, and conscious policy deoiss, the critical question is
whether “the action about which the plaintiff is complaining [is] one of the institution itself, or is
[] merely one undertaken by a subordinate at&*9 F.3d at 379. A “conscious decision not to
take action” can “be proven mnumber of ways, including but not limited to repeated actions.”
Id. An institution’s failure to tke corrective actioafter repeated wrongdoing creates an
inference of “supervisory infference” and suggests “tacittaorization of subordinates’
misconduct may” have caused “the constitutiongiries” inflicted on those committed to an
institution’s careSlakan v. Porter737 F.2d 368, 372 (4th Cir.1984).

Even viewing the facts in the light most faable to Safar, the record does not contain
sufficient evidence to transform the relevantisegic exercises of discretion” by subordinates
into a “conscious decision not to take actiby”the institution. Althougtthe record shows that
Adeyemi ignored Safar’s multiple requests folph&CF No. 71-3 at 24-30, it does not reveal
“repeated actions” by the institati. It is not clear from theecord who disregarded Zaiber’s
multiple requests that someone help radi®afar’s pain. ECF Nos. 71-7 1 7-8, 71-3 1 36.
Without more details, a finder of fact would be ueao conclude that Zaév’s interactions with
Corizon staff were the result of a Corizon poliayher than improper excises of discretion by
individual employees. Further, the record doesindicate that Corizon was aware of Safar’s

lack of access to a breastpuan failed to take corrective action. Thus, no inference of
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“supervisory indifference” or &cit authorization of subordinatemisconduct” can be drawn
from the evidence.

Rather than including examples of repedtellires by Corizoro assist lactating
inmates, the record indicates that the ingtituhas responded appropriately in the past to
breastfeeding detainees. For example, Adeyemi rdbalisn a similar instance, when a lactating
woman advised her that she was in pain a®tled medical assistance, she reclassified the
inmate to the medical unit for care. ECF No.778t 16. Similarly, Corizon’s corporate designee
testified that he has seen inmate medical recaiith notations referencing that the inmate is
breastfeeding, and he has seen breasimitke ADC freezer. ECF No. 71-1 at 3—4.

Corizon’s broader medical device policy afgoves that Adeyemi’s failure to assist
Safar constituted a discrete incident, nobascious decision based on a custom of denying
lactating inmates access to breastpumps. Inmaag<be provided with outside medical devices,
including breastpumps if the inmate or a thirdtypérings the device or the inmate requests one
during the medical screening. ECF No. 70-5 &/Gen medical staff is advised by an inmate
that a family member or third party is bringithe medical device todtDetention Center, the
medical provider informs Corizon’s administratiagsistant who is bringing the device and then
corresponds with the doctor atiee Health Services Adminrstor. ECF No. 70-9 at 2-3. The
assistant then contacts setyhy telephone and email for approval of the device. ECF No. 70-9
at 3;see als@&CF No. 70-8 at 5. When the assistantas working, the Director of Nursing
covers contacting security about medical dexi€&CF No. 70-9 at RAlthough a jury might find
that Adeyemi failed to adhere to this policy auted with deliberate indifference towards Safar,
a jury could not conclude from these facts @atizon lacked a coherent policy for assisting

lactating detainees.
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Because no genuine disputes of matdaie remain, Defendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment on Plaintiff’'s claim that Corizon’sligtes and customs led to deliberate indifference
towards Safar’'s Fourteenth Amendment and Article 24 rights will be granted.

C. Deliberate Indifference: Failure to Train

To establish a claim based on a failure tantr&iaintiff must demorgate “(1) the nature
of the training, (2) that the training was a ‘delifite or conscious’ choice by the municipality,
and (3) that the [employee’sprduct resulted from said trainindgseelewis v. SimmdNo. 11—
2172, 2012 W L 254024 at * 3 (D. Md. Jan. 26, 2012) (cibingwry v. Stevensoio. 09-2340,
2010 WL 93268 at * 4 (D. Md. Jan. 6, 2010)). Isakving liability, “the focus must be on
adequacy of the training program in relationhe tasks the particular officers must perform.”
489 U.S. at 390. “That a particular” employee “nieyunsatisfactorily trained will not alone
suffice to fasten liability” on the employer besa the “shortcomings may have resulted from
factors other than a faulty training progrand”at 390-91.

Here, Plaintiff does not point to evidence ie tiecord that sheds light on the nature of
Corizon’s general training. Although Adeyemi tolaiRltiff that she did nohave the experience
to help her, without facts abotlte nature of Corizon’s traimg program, a factfinder would be
unable to conclude that thealequacy of Corizon’s trainirigd to Adeyemi’s shortcomings.
Further, evidence that Adeyemi alone may haenlunsatisfactorily traides not sufficient to
create a triable issue. And although other evideaxists to suggest that additional Corizon
employees ignored Safer’s requests for helputincher sister-in-law, these facts do not indicate
that the employees lacked training the waeyemi’s “I do not have experience” comment
might; instead the responses Zaiber heard tl@ymedical unit employees suggested that the

employees were disinterested in helping. Assalt, Plaintiff can only point to Adeyemi’s
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comment regarding her lack ofperience in support of her failute train claim, and evidence
“that a particular” employee may be inadequatedyned is not enough to survive a motion for
summary judgment.

Because insufficient evidence exists to support Plaintiff's failure to train theory,
Defendants’ Motion for Summadudgment will be granted as to this claim.
IV.  CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Defendant’s MofmnSummary Judgment is granted in part

and denied in part. A seade Order shall issue.

Date: December 11, 2018 /s/

GEORGE J. HAZEL
United States District Judge
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